## 504750132 01/27/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4796860

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EDEN GRAHAM MANSFIELD STUART	06/08/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RISBRIDGER LTD.
Street Address:	25 TROWERS WAY
Internal Address:	HOLMETHORPE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
City:	REDHILL SURREY
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	RH1 2LH

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
PCT Number:	GB1650913	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (866)707-7596

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7138029144

Email: achu@craftchu.com
Correspondent Name: ANDREW W. CHU

Address Line 1: 1445 NORTH LOOP WEST, SUITE 410

Address Line 2: CRAFT CHU PLLC

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77008

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	552/011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW W. CHU
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew W. Chu/
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

504750132

source=552011asgn#page1.tif source=552011asgn#page2.tif source=552011asgn#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 044749 FRAME: 0746

#### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT is made between Mr Eden Graham Mansfield Stuart of 26 Rose Street, Tirau, 3410 New Zealand (the "Inventor")

#### AND

Stuart Design Ltd of 26 Rose Street, Tirau, 3410 New Zealand, a company incorporated in New Zealand (New Zealand limited company number 5038080) (the "Assignor")

#### AND

Risbridger Ltd. of 25 Trowers Way, Holmethorpe Industrial Estate, Redhill, Surrey, United Kingdom, RH1 2LH (the "Assignee").

AND WHEREAS Assignor is the first beneficial owner of the inventions particularised in Schedule 1 attached hereto by virtue of employing the Inventor at the time of devising the Inventions described in the patent rights listed in Schedule 1.

### **Operative Provisions:**

- In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £1 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee all its interest in and to the Inventions and all patent applications and patents granted thereon TOGETHER WITH his right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Inventions in the UK and in all other countries of the world TOGETHER WITH the right to make any new application or applications in respect of any part or parts of the subject matter of any application or specification filled in connection with the Inventions in the UK and the right to claim priority under section 5 of the Patents Act 1977, and the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention (as amended) when making applications in countries or territories outside the UK TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee and its successors and assigns absolutely.
- 2. The Assignor on behalf of itself and its personal representatives covenants with the Assignee that it will at any time in the future promptly execute and do all such instruments or things as may be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights confirmed and assigned by this Agreement including applying for and obtaining a patent or patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Inventions in the UK and in all other countries of the world and vesting his rights in the same in the Assignee when obtained.
- 3. The Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee as his Attorney in his name and on his behalf to execute and do any instrument or thing as may be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights confirmed and assigned by this Agreement and in favour of any third party a certificate in

PATENT REEL: 044749 FRAME: 0747 writing signed by any Director or Secretary of the Assignee that any instrument or act falls within such authority shall be conclusive evidence that such is the case.

WHEREBY Risbridger Ltd. as Assignee hereby declares to accept all rights, title and interest assigned in this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these present are executed in manner underwritten:-

SIGNED BY THE INVENTOR (Mr Eden Graham Mansfield Stuart)

4 Alim	Dated:

SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNOR (Stuart Design Ltd)

J. Must	Dated: 08-06-2016
Name: Mr Eden Graham Mansfield Stu	art
Position: Director	
SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF ASSIG	SNEE (Risbridger Ltd.)
CADDINGADN CODDING DO COODING DAIL DAIL DAIL DAIL DAIL DAIL DAIL DAIL	Dated:

Name: Annie Risbridger Hind

**Position: Managing Director** 

## Schedule 1:

Category	Country	Filing Date	Title	<b>Application Number</b>
Patent	International (PCT)	31 March 2016	A Vent System for a Fuel Storage Tank	PCT/GB2016/050913
Patent	United Kingdom	31 March 2015	A Vent System for a Fuel Storage Tank	1505584.1
Patent	United Kingdom	12 April 2016	Apparatus for Controlling the Flow of Fluid Through a Conduit	1606281.2

4132-7148-9536, v. 3

PATENT REEL: 044749 FRAME: 0749

**RECORDED: 01/27/2018**